for the year ended 31 December 2017

Financial statements

86 Nuffield Health  Annual Report 2017

Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to fluctuations in the interest rate. The interest rate management policy is to optimise the balance between
the fixed and floating interest rates in order to minimise the annual interest rate costs and reduce volatility. This is achieved by an
element of fixed rate borrowing and modifying the interest rate exposure through the use of interest rate swaps; details of the
latter are set out in note 21.

26. Prior year restatement of acquisition accounting
The group purchased 35 fitness gyms from Virgin Active Ltd on 31 July 2016.

The estimated fair value of the net assets acquired and recognised in the 2016 annual accounts was £25.9 million. Following
a subsequent detailed review in 2017, differences were identified and have retrospectively been reflected as a prior year
adjustment. The differences impact tangible fixed assets and provisions for onerous leases, resulting in a revised fair value
of net assets total of £5.5 million and a revised goodwill figure of £58.5 million, as shown below.

Previously
reported

2016
£m

Adjustments

£m

Restated

2016
£m

Tangible fixed assets 25.0 (3.6) 21.4

Debtors 0.9 – 0.9

Onerous lease provision – (16.8) (16.8)

Net assets purchased 25.9 (20.4) 5.5

Consideration 64.0 – 64.0

Goodwill on acquisition 38.1 20.4 58.5

The adjustment has not resulted in any change to the 2016 income statement or the overall net assets shown on the 2016 balance
sheet. It has changed certain categories of assets and liabilities as detailed below.

Previously
reported

2016
£m

Adjustments

£m

Restated

2016
£m

Group

Intangible fixed assets 88.2 20.4 108.6

Tangible fixed assets 529.5 (3.6) 525.9

Provisions for liabilities (12.4) (16.8) (29.2)

All other net (liabilities)/assets (543.3) – (543.3)

Net assets 62.0 – 62.0

Charity

Intangible fixed assets 89.0 20.4 109.4

Tangible fixed assets 525.6 (3.6) 522.0

Provisions for liabilities (12.4) (16.8) (29.2)

All other net (liabilities)/assets (541.5) – (541.5)

Net assets 60.7 – 60.7

Strateg
ic R

ep
o

rt
Trustees’ rep

o
rt

Ind
ep

end
ent A

ud
ito

r
Fin

an
cial State

m
e

n
ts

A
d

d
itio

nal Info
rm

atio
n

87Annual Report 2017  Nuffield Health

27.	 Analysis of net assets between funds
The Group and Charity’s assets and liabilities are unrestricted except for £0.1 million (2016 – £0.1 million) of investments that are
a permanent endowment and there are restricted funds comprising cash of £0.8 million (2016 – £0.8 million). Unrestricted funds
amount to £63.3 million (2016 – £61.1 million) for the Group and £61.7 million (2016 – £59.8 million) for the Charity.